

# Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

## **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A - Licenc	e Details		
Licence number:	L7333/1997/10	Licence file number:	DEC7726
Licence holder:	Vasse Felix Pty Ltd	d	
Trading as:	Vasse Felix		
ACN:	009 1814 44		
Registered address:	Suite 1, 464 Murray Perth WA 6000	Street	
Reporting period:	01/07/2021 to 30/0	6/2022	

# Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

☐Yes – please complete:

- section C;
- · section D if required; and
- sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⊠No – please complete:

- section C;
- · section D if required;
- section E; and
- · sign the declaration at Section F.

Section C - Statement of Actual Pr	oduction
Provide the actual production quantity fo be attached.	r this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity
25	1,245 kilolitres (See AER Appendix G)

Section D - Statement of Actual Pa	art 2 Waste Discharge Quantity		
Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharged documentation is to be attached.	e quantity for this reporting period. Supporting		
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity		
25	4,041 kilolitres (See AER Table 1)		

	ils of Non-Compl			
	parate page for ea t a time during th			he licence holder was
Condition no:	2.2.2	Date	(s) of non- oliance:	21/7/2021
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
taken on 16/7/2021	of 30 kg/ha/day was . The BOD concentr htly higher than the	ration was 1,98	30 mg/L and the	water effluent sample was monthly load was
AER/AACR reporting	ince was not detecte ng process so was n non-compliance rep	ot reported in	accordance with	lune 2022 during the name the licence requirements
What was the actua	al (or suspected) env	vironmental im	pact of the non-	compliance?
NOTE – please attacl compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to e.	provide insight	into the precise le	ocation of where the non-
licence map). Routi evidence of impacts Since this event de- been carried out du	ne visual inspection s from the discharge tailed assessment o tring 2021 and 2022 t caused unacceptal	s of the leach during July 20 f potential imp The assessm	field are carried 021 (no runoff or acts from discha eents found that	ch field (as shown in the out and there was no rimpact on kikuyu grass). arge to the leach field have long term BOD loads to the it. These reports have been
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-cor	mpliance:		
volumes due to rain	ation was higher tha nfall, this has resulte crease the organic lo	d in an overall	higher load. Ra	th higher discharge ocking of barrels at this time
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse ef	fects of non-co	mpliance and p	revent recurrence of the
The assessments of have not caused un identified to improve	nacceptable impacts e the leach field fund	on the environ ction and wast	nment, but oppo ewater treatmen	BOD loads to the leach field ortunities have been at process. These reports nich is currently underway
Was this non-comp	liance previously rep	ported to DWE	R?	
⊠ Yes, and				
Reported to I	DWER verbally	Dat	e: / /	
⊠ Reported to I	DWER in writing	Dat	e: 30/6/2022	

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Conditi	on
Please use a separ at a time during the	ate page for each condition version reporting period.	with which the licence I	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	2.2.2	Date(s) of non- compliance;	31/3/2022
Details of non-comp			
taken on 25/3/2022 3,460 mg/L. The flo discharge load of 7	-	0/3/2022. The BOD co cked on 31/3/3022 to c	encentration was confirm a monthly
historically been us	submitted on 31/3/2022 assu ed and agreed with DWER fo 56.85 kg/ha/day as reported	or load calculations) so	
	al (or suspected) environmen n maps or diagrams to provide i e.	나는 왜 하게 들었다고 하는 일이다.	
licence map). Visual visible evidence of it assessment of poter and 2022. The assessment of the assessment of poter and 2022.	BOD load of 71.1 kg/ha was all inspection of the area carrie impacts from the discharge (intial impacts from discharge essments found that long terrots on the environment. Thes	ed out during routine c no runoff or impact on to the leach field were n BOD loads to the lea	hecks did not identify any kikuyu grass). Detailed carried out during 2021 ach field have not caused
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance:		
High organic loads discharge.	during vintage resulted in hig	her than usual BOD ir	the wastewater
Action taken to mitig	gate any adverse effects of n	on-compliance and pro	event recurrence of the
The assessments of have not caused un identified to improve	arried out in 2021 and 2022 to acceptable impacts on the eleach field function and to the DWER as part of a lice	nvironment, but opport wastewater treatment	tunities have been process. These reports
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and			
Reported to I	OWER verbally	Date: / /	
⊠ Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date: 31/3/22	

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compl	liance with Licence Condition	on
		ach condition with which th	e licence holder was
non-compliant a	t a time during th	e reporting period.	
Condition no:	4.3.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	21/7/2021
Details of non-com	pliance:		
load was miscalcul used to calculate a be 0.8 ha which res	ated and determined BOD load of 25.6 kg	s exceeded in July 2021 but it we do to be less than the limit. A disc g/ha/day, but the area agreed wo of 32.1 kg/ha/day (based on a consequent).	charge area of 1 ha was ith DWER has historically
What was the actu	al (or suspected) en	vironmental impact of the non-co	ompliance?
NOTE – please attac	h maps or diagrams to æ.	o provide insight into the precise loc	cation of where the non-
This is an administ regarding potential	rative non-compliand impacts of the BOD	ce. Refer to non-compliance witl load.	h Condition 2.2.2
Constant			
A CART AND THE A SECOND SECTION ASSESSMENT	ed cause) of non-cor		Trans.
		ea to calculate BOD load in kg/h	
Action taken to mit non-compliance:	igate any adverse ef	ffects of non-compliance and pre	event recurrence of the
A spreadsheet has		e correct formula to calculate loa ne are known to ensure accurate	
Was this non-comp	oliance previously re	ported to DWER?	
⊠ Yes, and		en e	
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
⊠ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: 30/6/2022	
Section F - Decl	aration		

I/We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular<sup>1</sup>. I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER)

### Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

			00.1	
Dioto!			30 June 2022	
Date:	30 June 2022	Date:		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.